No. S 45

CONSTITUTION OF BRUNEI DARUSSALAM

(Order under Section 83)

EMERGENCY (LEGAL PROFESSION ACT) (AMENDMENT) ORDER, 1989

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 83 of the Constitution of Brunei Darussalam, His Majesty The Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan of Brunei Darussalam hereby makes the following Order:—

1. This Order may be cited as the Emergency (Legal Profession Act) (Amendment) Order, 1989 and shall come into force on the 9th day of September, 1989.

Citation and commencement.

2. Section 7(1) of the Legal Profession Act is repealed and replaced by the following —

Amendment of Section 7(1).

"(1) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Act, a judge may, in his discretion, admit to practice for the purpose of any one case any person who satisfies the requirements either of paragraph (a) or of paragraph (b), that is to say —

(Chapter 132).

- (a) a person who holds Her Britannic Majesty's Patent as Oueen's Counsel : and who
 - (i) does not ordinarily reside in Brunei Darussalam but has come, or intends to come, to Brunei Darussalam for the purpose of appearing in the case on instructions of an advocate and solicitor; and
 - (ii) possesses special skill and qualifications for the purpose of the case which are not otherwise available in Brunei Darussalam.
- (b) a person who is entitled to practise before the High Court in Malaysia, Singapore or Hong Kong or in such other Commonwealth country as the Chief Justice may specify; and who
 - (i) does not ordinarily reside in Brunei Darussalam but has come, or intends to come, to Brunei Darussalam for the purpose of appearing in the case on instructions of an advocate and solicitor; and
 - (ii) has not been admitted under this section in respect of more than two other cases in the current calendar year; and
 - (iii) possesses special skill and qualifications for the purpose of the case which are not otherwise available in Brunei Darussalam.''

BRUNEI DARUSSALAM GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

Made this 9th day of September, 1989 at Our Istana Nurul Iman, Bandar Seri Begawan, Brunei Darussalam.

> HIS MAJESTY THE SULTAN AND YANG DI-PERTUAN BRUNEI DARUSSALAM